

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Indian River County, Florida; Miscellaneous Tax

Primary Credit Analyst: Timothy W Barrett, Washington D.C. (1) 202-942-8711; timothy.barrett@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Randy T Layman, Centennial + 1 (303) 721 4109; randy.layman@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

.....

Rationale

Outlook

Summary: Indian River County, Florida; Miscellaneous Tax

Credit Profile

Indian River Cnty (Spring Training Fac) misc tax

Unenhanced Rating

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

A+(SPUR)/Stable

Upgraded

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings raised its rating on Indian River County, Fla.'s series 2001 revenue bonds (spring training facility) outstanding to 'A+' from 'A'. The outlook is stable.

The upgrade reflects the application of our "Priority-Lien Tax Revenue Debt" criteria (published Oct. 22, 2018), which factors in the strength and stability of pledged revenue and the general credit quality of the municipality where taxes are distributed or collected, known as the obligor's creditworthiness.

The bonds are limited obligations of the county payable only from, and secured by, a lien on the following pledged revenue:

- Annual payments of \$500,000 received by the county from the state pursuant to Section 212.20, Florida Statutes, the only revenue source securing the bonds beginning in 2022;
- · The fourth-cent tourist development tax levied by the county; and
- 86% of the local government half-cent sales tax distributed to the county.

The Florida Office of Tourism and Trade and Economic Development has certified Indian River County as a location for a retained spring training franchise, enabling the county to receive money from the state under Section 212.20 of the Florida Statutes. These funds may be used only for the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, or renovation of a facility for a retained spring training franchise or to pay or pledge for the payment of debt service only on bonds issued for this purpose. Monthly distributions of \$41,667 from the state's general fund to the county began in March of 2001, and extend for 30 years. Beginning in 2022, debt service on the bonds decreases to an amount essentially equal to the state payments, thereby providing 1x coverage on a stand-alone basis through maturity. Given that this revenue source is the only revenue source beginning in 2022, our assessment of the bonds is based on this revenue stream.

The fourth-cent tourist development tax is levied by the county on every person who rents or leases hotel, motel, or other accommodations for a term of six months or less. Similar to the state payments, proceeds from the fourth-cent tax are dedicated to construction or debt service costs associated with the spring training facility. In addition, in January 2019, the county's board of commissioners approved a change in county code to allow for this revenue source to be used to promote and advertise tourism in Florida both nationally and internationally.

The half-cent sales tax is levied on the sales price of each item or article of tangible personal property. The tax is levied and collected by the state and distributed monthly to Indian River County and municipalities within the county based on the population of the unincorporated and incorporated areas within the county.

The revenue pledges from both the fourth-cent tourist development tax and the local government half-cent sales tax cease and terminate for bonds maturing after April 1, 2021. The remaining bonds, which mature from April 1, 2022 to 2031, will be secured solely by the state payments.

We note that the county's board approved partial payoffs of the series 2001 spring training bonds in June 2013 totaling \$2.3 million, and more recently in December 2018 totaling \$1.1 million. We understand that these partial payoffs have already eliminated the need to use half-cent sales tax revenues and fourth-cent tourist development revenues for debt service repayment. As a result, state payments of \$500,000 are currently sufficient to cover debt service.

The rating reflects our opinion of Indian River County's:

- Merely sum-sufficient debt service coverage beginning in fiscal 2022, when state payments will be the only revenue source securing the bonds;
- Very strong debt service coverage from pledged revenue for the bonds maturing through 2021, in addition to the lack of additional debt plans;
- · Good income levels and adequate per capita retail sales; and
- Adequate 1.25x maximum annual debt service (MADS) additional bonds test (ABT) for additional bonds secured by revenue from the half-cent tax.

Economic fundamentals: Very strong

Our economic fundamental assessment is based on the economic underpinnings of the state given annual \$500,000 payments received by the county, the only revenue source starting in 2022, are from Florida and collected statewide.

Florida's economy continues to outperform that of the nation with good population growth and positive net migration. The state estimates that it gained 340,000 residents in fiscal 2018 including an estimated 53,000 residents displaced from Puerto Rico after Hurricane Maria and who are expected to stay in Florida. Job growth in the state continues to outpace that of the nation with a 2.7% increase in payrolls in October 2018 that ranks Florida among the top-10 states for employment growth. However, growth has moderated somewhat. Gains in employment reflect broad-based growth across most sectors, particularly supported by construction employment. IHS Markit forecasts Florida's employment will continue to post higher-than-national growth at 3.7% and 2.7% in calendar years 2018 and 2019, respectively, before slowing to a predicted 2.4% and 1.9% in 2020 and 2021, respectively. The preliminary unemployment rate for December 2018, at 3.3%, was slightly below that of the nation's 3.9%. A relatively higher concentration of employment in the leisure and hospitality sector and a larger proportion of retirees somewhat dampen state income levels. Florida's per capita personal income stayed level in 2017 and represented what we consider a still-good 93% of the national level.

Revenue volatility: Low

We assess the volatility of revenues to determine the likelihood of the availability of revenues during different

economic cycles. We have two levels of volatility assessment: macro and micro.

On a macro level, we consider sales and use tax revenues to have a low historical volatility assessment given the critical nature of the underlying services.

On a micro level, state payments awarded to the county are fixed at \$500,000 per year and cannot be reduced without a change in authorizing legislation. As a result, there is no reason to worsen or improve on the macro assessment of volatility for this revenue type to the county.

Coverage and liquidity: Adequate

Pledged revenue has grown consistently over the past five years and stood at \$9.8 million in fiscal 2018, a 5.0% increase from the previous year, largely a result of an increase in half-cent sales tax collections, which currently account for 87% of total pledged revenue. Fiscal 2018 pledged revenue provided very strong 8.0x coverage of MADS.

However, the debt service schedule reflects the drop-off of tax pledges after 2021. Beginning with fiscal 2022, the bonds will be secured solely from the state payment, and MADS coverage is reduced to sum-sufficient 1.0x.

The bond resolution allows that no additional bonds may be issued either using the state payment or the fourth-cent tourist development tax. A 1.25x historical ABT must be achieved before any new bonds secured by revenue from the local government half-cent sales tax may be issued. While we view the ABT as only adequate, the reliance on the half-cent tax revenue for operations discourages issuance of bonds to the maximum allowed under the ABT, and management has no plans to issue additional parity debt. Additional security is provided by a debt service reserve established under the bond resolution and funded to the least of 10% of the sale proceeds, MADS, or 125% average annual debt service.

Ultimately, we expect that coverage will remain stable but thin at 1.0x in fiscal years 2022-2031.

Obligor linkage: Mitigated

Upon receipt, revenues flow directly to the revenue account (which constitutes a trust fund separate and is distinct from the issuer's other funds and is to be only used for the purpose of financing debt service or spring training facilities). Given our view of the linkage to the county, the rating on the bonds is capped at a maximum of two notches above the GO rating on the county. However, this is not a constraining factor to the rating on the series 2001 revenue bonds.

Rating linkage to Indian River County

Even though the primary pledged revenue source for bond repayment is from fixed annual state payments provided to the county, we are linking the rating on the bonds to the county given the obligation remains that of the county.

We assess Indian River County's general operations, because we view overall creditworthiness as a key determinant of an obligor's ability to pay all of its obligations, including bonds secured by a special tax. A history of strong budgetary performance and favorable budget-to-actual variances has led to very strong flexibility and liquidity. In addition, Indian River County's strong economy supports the county's strong financial profile.

Indian River County, with an estimated population of 151,000, spans 497 miles in the middle of Florida's eastern coast, approximately 100 miles southeast of Orlando and 135 miles north of Miami. The City of Sebastian is the largest in the

county, while the City of Vero Beach serves as the county seat. Given the county's 100 miles of waterfront property and 23 miles of Atlantic coastline, tourism is a major economic driver. Unemployment rates in the county stood at just 4.0% in 2018. Income levels are what we consider good, with per capita effective buying income at 112% of the national level. Per capita retail sales are adequate at 97% of the national average.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that pledged revenue will continue to provide very strong debt service coverage over the next couple of years. Hence, we do not expect to change the rating within the two-year outlook horizon.

Downside scenario

Although we are unlikely to do so in the two-year time frame of the outlook, we could lower the rating if pledged revenue declines substantially, resulting in materially lower coverage. We would also likely lower the rating if changes to enabling legislation reduce pledged state payments, causing insufficient debt service coverage for bonds maturing after fiscal 2021.

Upside scenario

Although we are unlikely to do so given the expiration of two of the pledged revenue in fiscal 2021, we could raise the rating in case of a substantial increase in projected coverage for bonds maturing in fiscal 2022 through maturity in 2031.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.